interest rate market, the schedule of notional principal amounts under the remaining term

* Preliminary, subject to change.

21

of the applicable Swap Agreement at the time such termination payment became due, and
other market-related factors that are beyond the control of the City.  Such termination
payments could have a material adverse effect on the City's ability to make a payment on
the Series 2024 Bonds.

As of September 30, 2023, the Swap Agreements had a negative fair value of
$1,637.

The City is subject to the risk that the Counterparty could default on its obligations
under the Swap Agreements.  In such event, the City may be obligated to pay or may be
entitled to receive a termination payment as described above.

Outstanding Indebtedness; Calculation of Anti-Dilution Test Compliance; Historical
Pro Forma Debt Service Coverage

Set forth below for the City is a schedule showing debt service on other covenant to
budget and appropriate-secured indebtedness or indebtedness secured by Non-Ad Valorem
Revenues.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

22

City of Bradenton Combined Debt Service

Fiscal Year
Non-Ad Valorem

Revenue Debt(1)(2)(3)
2024 $2,510,568
2025 2,331,123
2026 1,997,981
2027 4,286,318
2028 1,494,175
2029 1,492,425
2030 1,490,450
2031 1,494,625
2032 1,494,866
2033 1,493,100
2034 1,491,869
2035 1,492,494
2036 1,493,756
2037 1,496,119
2038 485,219
2039 490,559
2040 485,300
2041 488,700
2042 486,400
2043 488,400
2044 489,600

TOTAL(4) $29,474,046

(1)   Consists of the Series 2004 Note, the Series 2005A Note, the Series 2012 Bonds, the City's Government

Obligation Contract, dated October 29, 2020 (the "Sweepers Lease"), Special Obligation Revenue
Refunding Bonds, Series 2016 (the "Series 2016 Bonds"), and the Florida Municipal Loan Council
Revenue Bonds, Series 2018A (City of Bradenton Series) (the "Series 2018A Bonds").

(2)  The Series 2004 Note and the Series 2005 Note are subject to the Swap Agreements with Bank of
America, N.A., as described above.  The debt service numbers include hedge payments where applicable
as provided by the Resolution.

[…]

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning  24,060,790
Total OPEB Liability - Ending  $  16,986,347

B. Covered Employee Payroll  $  26,550,219
C. Total OPEB Liability as a Percentage

of Covered Employee Payroll 63.98%

Regarding the sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate, the following presents the
plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using a discount rate of 4.63%, as well as what the plan’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

Current Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

3.63% 4.63% 5.63%
 $ 18,587,718  $ 16,986,347  $ 15,630,363

Regarding the sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the following
presents the plan’s total OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what the plan’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Current Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate Assumption 1% Increase

 $ 16,082,536  $ 16,986,347  $ 18,083,926

B-100

City of Bradenton, Florida
Notes To The Financial Statements

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $465,470. At September 30, 2023,
the City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows related to OPEB as follows:

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows Net Outflows

of Resources of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experiences  $  630,272  $  669,356  $ (39,084)

Assumption changes  2,758,561  12,522,550 (9,763,989)

Total  $  3,388,833  $  13,191,906  $ (9,803,073)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense in future years as follows:

Year Ending Net Deferred Inflows
September 30, of Resources

2024  $ (1,277,725)

2025 (1,192,094)

2026 (1,402,427)

2027 (1,669,456)

2028 (1,836,943)

Thereafter (2,424,428)

Total  $ (9,803,073)

B-101

City of Bradenton, Florida
Notes To The Financial Statements

For The Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

NOTE L – DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN

The City offers its employees a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code
Section 457. This plan, available to all City employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future
years. The deferred compensation is not available to employees until termination, retirement, death, or
unforeseeable emergency. The plan is classified as an other employee benefit plan.

Plan amendments have been made so that the plan is in compliance with IRC Section 457, as amended by the
1996 changes to the tax code. The assets are now held in various custodial accounts. All amounts of